# Memorandum of Understanding (MoU)

#### Between:

Haji Anfar Ali College, represented by Principal Dr. Mamun Azam Barbhuiya, hereinafter referred to as "HAAC"

And

Sheeba Health Care Centre (SHCC- Yoga & Neurotherapy), Doboka represented by Mrs. Rejia Begum, Proprietor, hereinafter referred to as "SHCC"

Date: 26th March 2023

### Preamble:

This Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) is entered into between Haji Anfar Ali College (HAAC) and Sheeba Health Care Centre (SHCC) to promote and facilitate activities related to health and wellbeing, specifically in the field of Yoga and Neurotherapy. Both parties recognize the importance of holistic wellness and intend to collaborate to enhance knowledge and awareness among students, faculty, and the community.

#### Terms and Conditions:

- 1. Objective: The objective of this MoU is to establish a framework of cooperation between HAAC and SHCC for the organization of awareness programmes on health and human wellbeing, celebration of National and International Yoga Day, training of students and teachers, and outreach programmes on Yoga.
- 2. Duration: The duration of this MoU shall be five (5) years, commencing from the date of signing.
- 3. Roles and Responsibilities:

## 3.1 HAAC Responsibilities:

- a. Provide necessary facilities and infrastructure for conducting the activities outlined in this MoU.
- b. Coordinate with SHCC for the effective implementation of the agreed-upon programmes.
- c. Ensure the active participation of students, faculty, and staff in the activities organized under this collaboration.

#### 3.2 SHCC Responsibilities:

- a. Provide a qualified and experienced Yoga Instructor to deliver theory and practical classes for the Certificate Course in Yoga at HAAC
- b. Design and deliver awareness programmes on health and human wellbeing, in collaboration with HAAC

Continued

Sheeba Health Care Centre (A Yoga & Neurotherapy Centre)

Doboka: Hojai: Assam

Haji Anfar Ali College Doboka: Nagaon: Assam

- c. Organize events and activities related to National and International Yoga Day in consultation with HAAC.
- d. Conduct outreach programmes on Yoga, targeting the wider community.

## 4. Certificate Course in Yoga:

- 4.1 SHCC agrees to provide a dedicated Yoga Instructor for theory and practical classes.
- 4.2 The schedule and curriculum for the Certificate Course in Yoga shall be mutually agreed upon by both parties.

## 5. Financial Arrangements:

- 5.1 HAAC shall provide financial remuneration to the Yoga Instructor for each class taught as per the agreed-upon rate, subject to the satisfactory completion of the classes. 5.2 The specific details regarding the financial remuneration, payment terms, and any other related matters shall be outlined as per mutual discussion between HAAC and SHCC.
- 6. Termination: Either party may terminate this MoU by providing a written notice of termination to the other party, giving a reasonable period of notice.
- 7. Amendments: Any amendments or modifications to this MoU shall be made in writing and signed by both parties.
- 8. Entire Agreement: This MoU constitutes the entire agreement between HAAC and SHCC and supersedes all prior agreements, understandings, or arrangements, whether oral or written, relating to the subject matter herein.

Signed and agreed upon:

For Haji Anfar Ali College (HAAC):

Dr. Mamun Azam Barbhuiya e Principal, HAAC Principal College Haij Antar Ali College Haij Antar Nagaon : Ass Doboka: Nagaon: Assam

Witness:

Dr. Adidur Rahman

IQAC Coordinator Haji Anfar Ali College Doboka: Hojai: Assam For Sheeba Health Care Centre (SHCC):

Mrs. Rejia Begum

Miss Resis Begin

Sheeba Health Care Centre

Proprietor, SHC Doboka: Hojai: Assam

Sn DiPankare Sorkere Sri Dipankar Sarkar

Yoga Instructor